

No. 19-8695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 1

I. The District Court Did Not Afford the Requisite Deference 2

II. The Evidence Supports TDCJ’s Judgment That Serious Security Problems
Would Result If It Were Forced to Permit Outside Spiritual Advisors to Be
Present in the Execution Room During an Execution..... 7

 A. TDCJ’s revised execution protocol is well supported..... 7

 B. TDCJ’s vetting and training processes cannot be duplicated for outside
spiritual advisors in the context of attending executions..... 10

 C. The presence of outsiders could jeopardize the anonymity of the drug
team 13

III. This Court’s Order in *Cuomo* Is Not Controlling..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 2, 6

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015) 2, 5, 6, 9

Murphy v. Collier, 139 S. Ct. 1475 (March 28, 2019) 3

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020) 15

Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 10

Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just. v. Levin, 572 S.W.3d 671 (2019) 13

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 6

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986)..... 9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 1

Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 43.14(b) 13

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.141(c) 12

Tex. Penal Code § 39.02..... 15

Tex. Penal Code § 39.06..... 15

Tex. Gov’t Code § 572.051 14

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Respondents¹ respectfully submit this supplemental brief regarding the intervening factual development that has taken place following this Court's June 16, 2020 Order. Sup. Ct. R. 15.8; *see Gutierrez v. Saenz, et al.*, Nos. 19-8695, 19A1052, 2020 WL 3248349, at *1.
